

No. 19-1015

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

v.

JUMANA NAGARWALA, et al.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan

**OPPOSITION OF THE UNITED STATES TO MOTION OF THE
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES TO INTERVENE**

BRIAN A. BENCZKOWSKI
Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW S. MINER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

SONJA M. RALSTON
Attorney
Criminal Division, Appellate Section
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 1264
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 532-6047
Sonja.Ralston@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Statement.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. No law or rule authorizes the House to intervene to continue this federal criminal prosecution.	6
A. Only the Executive Branch may pursue an appeal of the dismissal of criminal charges.	6
B. The Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure do not authorize intervention.....	8
C. The reporting requirement in 28 U.S.C. § 530D does not authorize intervention.	10
II. The House would have no right to intervene even under the standards applicable to intervention in a civil case.....	12
A. Any intervention in this case would require Article III standing to appeal. ...	12
B. The House has no legally or judicially cognizable interest in appealing the dismissal of this prosecution.....	14
C. The House could not satisfy even the standard for permissive intervention.	19
Conclusion.....	21
Certificate of Service	22
Certificate of Compliance.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adolph Coors Co. v. Brady</i> , 944 F.2d 1543 (10th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Ameron, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 787 F.2d 875 (3d Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v. Perry</i> , 16 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Bay Mills Indian Cmty. v. Snyder</i> , 720 F. App'x 754 (6th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	15
<i>Brandt v. Gooding</i> , 636 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	14, 15
<i>Cheng Fan Kwok v. INS</i> , 392 U.S. 206 (1968).....	16
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC v. Lilly</i> , 553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Confiscation Cases</i> , 74 U.S. 454 (1869).....	14
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	13, 19
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	19
<i>In re Koerner</i> , 800 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1986).....	18

<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	18
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	9
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988).....	6, 8
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	8
<i>Mich. State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	3
<i>Newdow v. United States</i> , 313 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Northeast Ohio Coalition for Homeless v. Blackwell</i> , 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Sanger v. Reno</i> , 966 F. Supp. 151 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	6
<i>Order, Texas v. United States</i> , No. 19-10011 (5th Cir. Feb. 14, 2019)	12
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	13

<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	7
<i>United States v. Aguirre-Gonzalez</i> , 597 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2010)	9
<i>United States v. Aref</i> , 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008)	9
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	7
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 514 F.2d 794 (5th Cir. 1975).....	8
<i>United States v. Carmichael</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (M.D. Ala. 2004).....	10
<i>United States v. Cuthbertson</i> , 651 F.2d 189 (3d Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 548 F.3d 1308 (10th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>United States v. Kollintzas</i> , 501 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	3
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946).....	16
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	1, 3
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Stoerr</i> , 695 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	15, 16, 17

<i>United States v. Watford</i> , 468 F.3d 891 (6th Cir. 2006).....	20
--	----

<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	7
--	---

Constitution, Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

U.S. Const. art. I.....	15
-------------------------	----

U.S. Const. art. II.....	1, , 5, 7, 14, 15
--------------------------	-------------------

16 U.S.C. § 3372(a)(2)(A).....	9
--------------------------------	---

18 U.S.C. § 116(a).....	1, 2
-------------------------	------

18 U.S.C. § 3731.....	3, 7
-----------------------	------

28 U.S.C. § 2403.....	9, 11
-----------------------	-------

28 U.S.C. § 530D.....	1, 4, 10, 11, 12
-----------------------	------------------

28 C.F.R. § 0.20.....	3
-----------------------	---

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	3
------------------------	---

Fed. R. App. P. 42.....	4
-------------------------	---

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	8
------------------------	---

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	20
------------------------	----

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	8, 12, 13, 14, 19, 20
-------------------------	-----------------------

Other Sources

Black’s Law Dictionary 1154 (8th ed. 2004).....	7
---	---

The Federalist No. 48, at 333 (Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....	8
--	---

Justice Manual (2018).....	3, 4
----------------------------	------

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 34(1) (1982).....	7
